

2471 Flores Street, San Mateo, CA 94403 650-349-5538 Fax: 650-349-5089

www.northnetlibs.org

## **Exhibit F**

## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN NorthNet Library System AND THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada ("COUNTY") operates the Nevada County Library ("LIBRARY"), a public library and fellow member of the NorthNet Library System ("NLS"), a consortium of three library systems: Mountain Valley Library System (MVLS), North Bay Cooperative Library System (NBCLS), and North State Cooperative Library System (NSCLS), California.

WHEREAS, the LIBRARY believes that it would be beneficial to contract with NLS for InnReach Link+ services as outlined in the Innovative Interfaces Inc's Software Subscription License Agreement and Statement of Work dated February 1, 2019.

WHEREFORE, NLS and the COUNTY agree as follows:

**Nevada County** 

- 1. In order for NLS to continue to advance funds to support Innovative services, the COUNTY hereby agrees to reimburse NLS for LIBRARY's share of Innovative Interfaces Inc contract services costs.
- 2. NLS agrees to invoice COUNTY for specified LIBRARY's services provided, based on the agreed fees within 30 days following receipt of invoice from Innovative Interfaces Inc. The invoice shall include information reasonably required by COUNTY to support the amount owed, including but not limited to how it is COUNTY'S proportional share of the Innovative Interfaces, Inc., service costs and other fees and charges properly attributed to COUNTY.
- 3. In the event that Library's budget funding for participation in the program that is the subject of this MOU is eliminated, COUNTY may terminate this MOU upon written notice to NLS, no later than 90 days preceding the date of the next annual anniversary of the Innovative Interfaces Inc agreement's Effective Date. The COUNTY further agrees to provide written evidence to NLS of the elimination of LIBRARY's budget (funding), such evidence to be form and substance reasonably requested by Innovative Interfaces Inc. Nonetheless, COUNTY agrees to pay invoices billed for services provided by NLS up to and including the last day of termination.
  - 4. The parties agree that this memorandum may only be amended by written agreement by both parties.

By:	Date:
NAME	_ Title
NorthNet Library System	
By: Carol Frost, Pacific Library Partnership	Date: CEO, NorthNet Administrator